



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 526/2023**
VIJAY GOEL & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Rajat Sehgal, Adv.

versus

JANTA ADARSH SHIKSHA SANSTHAN & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Mohit Gupta and Ms. Navjot
Kaur, Advs. for D-2
Mr. Onkar Prasad, Adv. for D-3 &
4

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **28.10.2025**

I.A. 16470/2023 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

1. Pleadings complete.

I.A. 16471/2023 (filed by plaintiff under Order 40 Rule 1 CPC for appointment of receiver/administrator)

2. Pleadings complete.

I.A. 16764/2023 (filed by plaintiff under Section 151 CPC for appointment of a retired judge of this court as returning officer to conduct the election of the society)

3. Pleadings complete.

I.A. 22185/2023 (filed by D-1 & 2 under Order VII Rule 11 CPC)

4. Pleadings complete.



CS(OS) 526/2023

5. Pleadings complete.
6. JDS and hard copies of documents not filed.
7. On previous date, matter was adjourned for clarification regarding filing of documents on behalf of defendants no. 1 & 2. Today, it has been clarified on behalf of defendants no. 1 & 2 with Registry and the documents were filed vide diary no. 1679442 dated 18.09.2023 and same are now reflected on record. As requested, let copy of these documents be supplied to learned opposite counsel within two days positively and thereafter plaintiff may file affidavit of admission/denial qua these documents within two weeks.
8. Put up for completion of process of filing of Joint Document Schedule in terms of **Rule 7A of Chapter VII of The Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018** physically by plaintiff after getting it signed from defendants, admission / denial of documents and marking of Exhibits in accordance with law 04.12.2025.
9. Documents, if e-filed be filed physically by parties so as to mark the Exhibits.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 28, 2025/tp