



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 526/2023**
VIJAY GOEL & ORS.Plaintiffs
Through: Ms. Simran Sharma, Adv.

versus

JANTA ADARSH SHIKSHA SANSTHAN & ORS.Defendants
Through: Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Adv. for D-1 & 2

CORAM:
DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
ORDER
% **12.12.2025**

I.A. 16470/2023 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

1. Pleadings complete.

I.A. 16471/2023 (filed by plaintiff under Order 40 Rule 1 CPC for appointment of receiver/administrator)

2. Pleadings complete.

I.A. 16764/2023 (filed by plaintiff under Section 151 CPC for appointment of a retired judge of this court as returning officer to conduct the election of the society)

3. Pleadings complete.

I.A. 22185/2023 (filed by D-1 & 2 under Order VII Rule 11 CPC)

4. Pleadings complete.

CS(OS) 526/2023

5. Pleadings already complete.

6. In furtherance of previous order, affidavit of admission/denial has



been filed on behalf of plaintiff.

7. JDS has not been filed by the plaintiff. Learned counsel for plaintiff submitted that she has sent the JDS to learned opposite counsel for signing, but same has not been signed by learned counsel for defendants no. 3 & 4 yet.

8. Hard copies of documents of plaintiff are not on record.

9. Learned counsel for plaintiff further submitted that main counsel for plaintiff is also not available today and seeks an adjournment to file the JDS and hard copies of documents. Not opposed. Let JDS and hard copies of documents be filed on behalf of plaintiff within one week.

11. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. 16.12.2025.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 12, 2025/tp