



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 526/2023**
VIJAY GOEL & ORS.Plaintiffs
Through: Mr.Aditya Bhardwaj, Adv.

versus

JANTA ADARSH SHIKSHA SANSTHAN & ORS.Defendants
Through: Ms. Seemab Ali Fatima, Adv. for D-1
& 2 with D-2 in person
Mr. R.S. Dalal, Adv. for D-3 & 4
(newly engaged counsel) (M:
9871204445, e-mail:
rsdalal27@gmail.com)
Mr. Onkar Prasad, Adv. for R-3 & 4
(erstwhile counsel)

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **24.03.2026**

I.A. 16470/2023 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

1. Pleadings complete.

I.A. 16471/2023 (filed by plaintiff under Order 40 Rule 1 CPC for appointment of receiver/administrator)

2. Pleadings complete.

I.A. 16764/2023 (filed by plaintiff under Section 151 CPC for appointment of a retired judge of this court as returning officer to conduct the election of the society)

3. Pleadings complete.

I.A. 22185/2023 (filed by D-1 & 2 under Order VII Rule 11 CPC)

4. Pleadings complete.



CS(OS) 526/2023

5. Mr. Onkar Prasad, learned counsel for defendants no. 3 & 4 (erstwhile counsel) requested for his discharge. New counsel for defendants no. 3 & 4 Mr. R.S. Dalal appeared and submitted that he will file his vakalatnama during the course of day, which is not opposed by the earlier counsel. Therefore, Mr. Onkar Prasad, Advocate stands discharged from his vakalatnama on behalf of defendants no. 3 & 4.

6. Learned counsel for defendants no. 3 & 4 submitted that they have not filed any documents with the written statement.

7. Learned counsel for defendants no. 3 & 4 submitted that his vakalatnama is still not on record therefore some time may be granted for marking of exhibits.

8. Learned counsel for defendants no. 1 & 2 also seeks time to go through the file.

9. At joint requests, put up for completion of process of filing of Joint Document Schedule in terms of **Rule 7A of Chapter VII of The Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018** physically by plaintiff after getting it signed from defendants, admission / denial of documents and marking of Exhibits in accordance with law on 13.04.2026.

10. Documents, if e-filed be filed physically by parties so as to mark the Exhibits.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 24, 2026/tp